



From the Principal Bursar

# ST JOHN'S COLLEGE

OXFORD • OX1 3JP

---

Dr Mike Whittome

Sent by email: [request-635017-3a1e87a9@whatdotheyknow.com](mailto:request-635017-3a1e87a9@whatdotheyknow.com)

11 February 2020

Dear Dr Whittome,

I am replying to your Freedom of Information request to the College, which was received by the Freedom of Information Officer on 15 January 2020.

For clarity here is your original message:

*Please provide the following information:*

- 1. For each year from 2010 to 2019, how many appeals and complaints (Stage 1 of appeal process) relating to undergraduate admission did the college receive?*
- 2. For each of these years, how many of these appeals and complaints were upheld at Stage 1 and resulted in an applicant receiving an offer? (ie a student appealed a rejection for an undergraduate course and subsequently received an offer from the college without the need to progress to Stage 2 of the appeal process)*

*Please list appeals and complaints separately.*

All data in relation to unsuccessful applicants is retained for a period of 12 months after the end of each application cycle and then destroyed in line with General Data Protection Rules. We therefore do not hold the information you request beyond the most recent undergraduate admission cycle for which there were no stage 1 complaints.

If you wish to request a review of this response, you should write to me at the above address in the first instance. The entire set of correspondence will be passed for review to another person in the College. If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of a review, you have the right to make a complaint to the Information Commissioner's Office.

Yours sincerely,

Prof. A.J. Parker  
Principal Bursar